Other financial assets  571 146 -  249 80 -

Derivatives (83) 3 -  331 78 -

Trade payables (304) (44) (31)  (298) (47) (31)

Borrowings and debt instruments (6 867) (1 740) (110)  (4 650) (1 307) (15)

Other financial liabilities (28) (6) (1)  (35) (9) (1)

PART 7 – Financial Instruments and financial risk management   amounts in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

   KGHM Polska Miedź S.A. Group

   Consolidated financial statements for 2015
50/192

Translation from the original Polish version

The sensitivity analysis of the Group for currency risk as at 31 December 2015 is presented in the table below:

The sensitivity analysis of the Group for currency risk as at 31 December 2014 is presented in the table below:

Financial assets and

liabilities

Value

at risk
Carrying

amount

31.12.2015

USD/PLN EUR/PLN

4.57

+17%

3.30

-16%

4.74

+11%

3.88

-9%

[PLN

million]

[PLN

million]

profit or

loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit or

loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit

or loss

profit or

loss

Trade receivables  1 098 1 541 127 - (115) - 17 (13)

Cash and cash

equivalents
282 461 33 - (30) - 4 (3)

Loans granted to joint

ventures
7 504 7 504 1 042 - (942) - - -

Other financial assets  571 1 020 79 - (71) - - -

Derivatives (83) (83) (92) (839) 299 288 (10) 8

Trade payables (304) (1 418) (24) - 22 - - -

Borrowings  and debt

instruments
(6 867) (7 015) (726) (201) 656 181 (43) 34

Other financial liabilities (28) (297) (3) - 3 - - -

Impact on profit or loss 436  (178)  (32) 26

Impact on other comprehensive income  (1 040)  469

Financial assets and

liabilities

Value at

risk
Carrying

amount

31.12.2014

USD/PLN EUR/PLN

4.07

+16%

2.98

-15%

4,72

+11%

3.88

-9%

[PLN

million]

[PLN

million]

profit

or loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit

or loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit

 or loss

profit

 or loss

Trade receivables  1 386 1 890 155  (146) - 17 (14)

Cash and cash equivalents  287 475 31 - (29) - 4 (3)

Loans granted to joint

ventures
6 231 6 231 810 - (759) - - -

Other financial assets  283 823 37 - (34) - - -

Derivatives 331 331 (364) (120) 94 431 (10) 9

Trade payables (298) (1 384) (21) - 20 - (11) 10

Borrowings  and debt

instruments
(4 650) (4 810) (459) (169) 429 158 (6) 5

Other financial liabilities (35) (312) (4) - 4 - - -

Impact on profit or loss 185  (421)  (6) 7

Impact on other comprehensive income  (289)  589

PART 7 – Financial Instruments and financial risk management   amounts in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

   KGHM Polska Miedź S.A. Group

   Consolidated financial statements for 2015
51/192

Translation from the original Polish version

Note 7.5.1.4 Interest rate risk

In 2015 the Group was exposed to the risk of changes in interest rates due to loans granted to joint ventures, investing

cash and using borrowings.

Positions with variable interest rates expose the Group to the risk of changes in cash flow from a given position as a result